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)
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A STEP ABOVE CHILD DEVELOPMENT
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CENTER, LLC, and DONNA SMITH,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


A Step Above Child Development Center, LLC (“A Step Above”) is subject to discipline because its employees (1) submitted payment claims for 35 children when it is licensed for a maximum of 16 children, (2) cared for children in an unlicensed home that was not approved as child-care space, (3) tried to conceal the location of children during an investigation, (4) lied about the whereabouts of a child, and (5) transported children without the safety restraints required by Missouri law and without the required staff/child ratio.  
Procedure


On December 1, 2008, the Department of Health & Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline A Step Above.  On December 6, 2008, A Step Above was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  On May 26, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Joi Cunningham represented the 
Department.  Melissa Featherston, with The Roach Law Firm, represented A Step Above.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 17, 2009, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. A Step Above was issued a child-care center license on April 1, 2008.  The license expires on March 31, 2010.
2. A Step Above is located at 6927 Olive Blvd., University City, St. Louis County, Missouri, 63130.
3. A Step Above is licensed to provide care between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. A Step Above’s license limits it to caring for a maximum of 16 children between the ages of six weeks through six years old.  A Step Above’s license further limits the facility to caring for no more than four children under the age of 24 months including no more than four under 12 months and no more than 12 full-day preschool children. 
4. Donna Smith is A Step Above’s director.
5. A Step Above receives payments from the Department of Social Services, Family Support Division (“DSS”) through the child-care subsidy program to care for some children.  In July of 2008, A Step Above submitted claims billing the State of Missouri for providing care for 35 children in a day.  The claims submitted by A Step Above indicate that it exceeded its licensed capacity of 16 children by 19 children.
6. On August 1, 2008, Smith had 18 children enrolled at the facility taken to her personal residence located at 3043 Canfield, Ferguson, Missouri.  The children were taken to Smith’s residence for care while the licensed child-care facility was undergoing maintenance.  Smith’s personal residence is not licensed to provide child-care and is not approved child-care space for A Step Above.
7. A Step Above is licensed to provide care for a maximum of 16 children.  On   August 1, 2008, A Step Above provided care for 18 children.
8. Child Care Facility Specialist Stephanie Barnes contacted the parents of the children cared for at Smith’s residence on August 1.  Barnes was advised by a parent that her children were frequently cared for at Smith’s personal residence instead of A Step Above’s licensed facility at 6927 Olive Blvd.
9. On August 12, 2008, Barnes and Child Care Supervisor Nancy Scherer saw A Step Above employee, Shameka Davis, arrive at A Step Above driving a maroon minivan.  There were seven infants/toddlers and preschool age children in the van.  Two children were under the age of two.  Davis was the only adult in the vehicle.  
10. On August 14, 2008, Barnes saw Davis arrive at the center driving a white minivan.   A two-year-old was not in a car seat.  Davis was the only adult in the vehicle with five children between the ages of one and four.
11. On August 14, 2008, Barnes and Scherer conducted an unannounced inspection at  Smith’s home.  Her aunt, Karen Neighbors, was present and allowed the Department’s staff to enter the residence.  Neighbors asserted that the only children present were Smith’s two children.  But during the inspection, three small children were found in the dark basement crouched between a bed and a dresser.
12. After inspecting Smith’s home, the Department’s staff went to A Step Above to look for A.G., a two-year-old child.  The child’s parent had advised staff that the child was in Smith’s care.  The child was not at A Step Above.  When asked, Smith asserted that she did not know the child’s whereabouts.
13. On August 15, 2008, Sherer contacted Smith by telephone.  Sherer again asked where the two-year-old child was on August 14, 2008.  Smith admitted that the child was at her 
residence on the 14th.  Scherer asked her if the child was concealed that day, and Smith would not answer.  Smith stated that her husband, Ken Smith, had taken the child home, which was contrary to the statement of the child’s parent.  Scherer was advised by the child’s parent that during the inspection of Smith’s home, the child was concealed behind a couch.
14. On August 19, 2008, DSS and Department staff hand delivered two letters to Smith and A Step Above.  The first letter notified A Step Above and Smith of the decision to immediately suspend A Step Above’s license to provide child care.  The second letter notified A Step Above and Smith of the intent to revoke A Step Above’s child-care license.
15. A Step Above failed to appeal the immediate suspension of its license within the statutory time frames.  As a result, its license is currently suspended.
16. On September 11, 2008, A Step Above requested a hearing to appeal the decision revoking its child-care license.
Conclusions of Law
I.  Objection Taken with Case


A Step Above objected to the admission of Petitioner’s Exhibit E because it was not provided pursuant to a discovery request and because the witness testifying was not the custodian of the record.  We agree with the Department that if the Department establishes that a document is a business record, it will be admissible under § 536.070(10):

Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any such business, and that it was the regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal 
knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility.  The term “business” shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind.


The Department established that the records are business records kept by the DSS Children’s Division.  We find no prejudice to A Step Above in admitting the records.  We overrule the objection and admit the exhibit.
II.  Cause for Discipline


The Department filed a complaint pursuant to § 210.245.2, which states:

If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department  of health.  If no written request for a hearing is received by the department of health within thirty days of the delivery or mailing by certified mail of the notice to the applicant or licensee, the proposed discipline shall take effect on the thirty-first day after such delivery or mailing of the notice to the applicant or licensee.  If the applicant or licensee makes written request for a hearing, the department of health shall file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission within ninety days of receipt of the request for a hearing.

This statute gives us jurisdiction to hear this case.  The Department has the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
  

Section 210.221 states:

1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:
(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to 
render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.  No license shall be granted for a term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex;
(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director may also revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;

(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children.  No rule or regulation promulgated by the division shall in any manner restrict or interfere with any religious instruction, philosophies or ministries provided by the facility and shall not apply to facilities operated by religious organizations which are not required to be licensed; and

(4) To determine what records shall be kept by such persons and the form thereof, and the methods to be used in keeping such records, and to require reports to be made to the department at regular intervals.

The Department argues that A Step Above violated the following regulations:
· 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(S) stating, “The license shall not be transferable and shall apply only to the person(s) and address shown on the license.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(W) stating, “The number and ages of children the facility is authorized to have in care at any one (1) time shall be specified on the license and shall not be exceeded except as permitted within these rules.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(X) stating, “All day care provided on the premises of a licensed facility shall be in compliance with the licensing rules and the conditions specified on the license.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) stating, “Day care personnel shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(B) stating, “Day care personnel shall cooperate with the department.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(E) stating, “Caregivers shall have knowledge of the needs of children and shall be sensitive to the capabilities, interests and problems of children in care.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(1)(A) stating, “The provider shall be responsible for the care, safety and supervision of children on field trips or at any time they transport children away from the facility.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(A) stating, “All children shall be seated in a permanent seat and restrained by seat belts or child restraint devices as required by Missouri law.”
· 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(C) stating, “Staff/Child ratios shall be maintained at any time the provider transports children away from the facility.”
A.  Location

The Department argues that A Step Above violated 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(S) and (X) on August 1, 2008, when its employees transported 18 children enrolled at its facility to the personal residence of the director, Donna Smith.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(S) provides that a child-care license applies only to the address shown on the license.  The address on A Step Above’s license is 6927 Olive Blvd., University City, Missouri.  Smith’s residence is not approved as child-care space for A Step Above, nor does she have a child-care license to provide care from her home.  A Step Above violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(S) and (X).

B.  Capacity

The Director argues that 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(W) was violated because A Step Above provided care for 18 children on August 1, 2008, when its license allows for a maximum of 16 children. The rule provides that facilities may only care for the number of children listed on its 
license and may not exceed that number except as allowed in the rules.  Smith admitted that A Step Above exceeded its licensed capacity.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(X) was violated because A Step Above was not in compliance with licensing rules and the conditions specified on its license.


These rules were also violated by A Step Above in July of 2008.  DSS subsidy payment records reveal that A Step Above cared for 35 children when its maximum capacity is 16.  A Step Above exceeded its licensed capacity by 19 children.  A Step above violated Regulations 
19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(W) and 19 CSR 30-62.042(3)(X).

C.  Employee Conduct


The Department argues that A Step Above violated 19 CSR 30-62.102(l)(B) and (E). Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(l)(B) requires day care personnel to cooperate with the Department.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(l)(E) requires caregivers to have knowledge of the needs of children in care and requires that they be sensitive to the children’s capabilities, interests and problems.


On August 14, 2008, the Department’s staff found three children enrolled at A Step Above in Smith’s unlit basement concealed between a bed and a dresser.  A Step Above’s employee had denied that the children were in the residence.  Smith later admitted that a two-year-old child, A.G., was also at the residence on that date after stating that she did not know the child’s whereabouts.  The Department’s staff learned that A.G. had been concealed behind a couch.


A Step Above failed to cooperate with the investigation into the incident by deliberately concealing children and denying knowledge of the whereabouts of A.G.  The Department alleged that the three children found concealed in the basement were frightened, but provided no evidence of this.  Even without this evidence, we find that A Step Above was not sensitive to the 
needs of the children in its care and violated 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(E) because its employees forced children to hide in a dark basement and behind a couch from those conducting the Department’s inspection that was geared to protect the children’s safety.  A Step Above violated 19 CSR 30-62.102(l)(B) and (E).
D.  Transportation

The Department alleges that A Step Above violated 19 CSR 30-62.212(l)(A), 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(A), and 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(C) when it transported children in violation of state law and licensing rules on August 12 and 14, 2008.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.212(1)(A) provides that the provider is responsible for the care, safety and supervision of children any time it transports children away from its facility.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(A) requires a facility transporting a child to use permanent seating and safety devices required by Missouri law.  Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(C) requires facilities to maintain staff/child ratios when transporting children. 


On August 12, 2008, the Department’s staff saw Davis transporting seven children in a minivan that had only five approved car seats.  There were two children under the age of two years old, and Davis was the only staff person.  There should have been two employees for this number of children to have the proper staff/child ratio.  On August 14, 2008,  Davis transported five children in a van.  One child was not in a car seat as required by law.  A Step Above violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.212(l)(A), 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(A), and 19 CSR 30-62.212(3)(C).
E.  Good Moral Character


The Department argues that the conduct referenced above shows that A Step Above violated 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A) requiring that “[d]ay care personnel shall be of good character 
and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.”  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  

A Step Above employees (1) submitted payment claims for 35 children to DSS when it is licensed for a maximum of 16 children, (2) cared for children in Smith’s home, knowing that her home was unlicensed and not approved as child-care space, (3) tried to conceal the location of children during the Department’s investigation, (4) lied about A.G.’s whereabouts, and 

(5) transported children without the safety restraints required by Missouri law and without the required staff/child ratio.  A Step Above violated 19 CSR 30-62.102(1)(A).
Summary

A Step Above is subject to discipline under § 210.221.1(2).

SO ORDERED on January 7, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Statutory references are to RSMo 2000.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  
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